
  

City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL  
Monday, August 8 2022, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
 

The City Council will meet in Executive Session at 6:00 PM, in the City Manager’s office, under the 
authority of ORS 192.660(2) (i) to review and evaluate the employment-related performance of the 
chief executive officer of any public body, a public officer, employee or staff member who does not 
request an open hearing. 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
A. Call to Order 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 

C. Roll Call 

D. Scheduled Public Appearances 
(Informational presentations to Council on non-agenda items – 10 minute limit per person.)   

1. Henry Johnson – Love Your Fourth 
2. Linda Maxon – Coast Community Health  

E. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment 

Form in advance)   

F. Consent Calendar 
1. Approve City Council minutes for July 25, 2022 [Pg. 1]  
2. Accept Planning Commission minutes for July 5, 2022 [Pg. 3] 
3. Accept July Vouchers [Pg. 5] 

G. Staff Reports/Hearings 
1. Letter of Support for Coast Community Health Center [Pg. 8] 

a. Draft Support Letter [Pg. 9] 
2. Monthly Street Project Update [Pg. 10] 
3. Fuel Tax Ordinance [Pg. 12] 

a. Ordinance 22-O-799 [Pg. 13] 
4. Letter of Concern to Oregon Community Foundation [Pg. 15] 

a. Project Turnkey general information [Pg. 16] 
b. Draft Letter [Pg. 25] 

5. Ballot Measure Prohibiting Psilocybin Manufacture and Service Centers [Pg. 28] 
a. Resolution 22-R-1233 Option A [Pg. 30] 
b. Resolution 22-R-1223 Option B [Pg. 34] 
c. Memorandum from City Attorney dated July 6, 2022 [Pg. 38] 
d. City of Amity Presentation [Pg. 41] 
e. Summary Analysis of Measure 109 as published in the 2020 Statewide Ballot 

Pamphlet [Pg. 43] 
f. “Oregon Psilocybin Services” Article from the Oregon Health Authority [Pg. 45] 
g. Drug Fact Sheet, U.S. Department of Justice, Drug Enforcement Administration 

[Pg. 47] 
h. On-Line Article regarding use of Psychedelic Drugs for PTSD Treatment [Pg. 

49] 



  

i. Article on Development of Psilocybin Rules, Interview with Rules Committee 
Member, Oregon Public Broadcasting June 9, 2022 [Pg. 52] 

H. Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 

I. Adjournment 
 
*Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.brookings.or.us, at Brookings City Hall and at Chetco 

Community Public Library.  Return completed Public Comment forms to the City Recorder before the start of the meeting or during regular 
business hours. 
  
All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 72 hours advance 
notification.  Please contact 469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. 
 
If you would like to view the City Council Meeting live, you can via:  
   -Television – Charter Channel 181 
   -Internet – Go to the City of Brookings website at http://www.brookings.or.us 

 
Watch Meeting Live instructions: 1. Visit the City of Brookings website home page. 2. Click on Government (top page).  3. Click on City 
Council (right side). 4. Under Agenda & Meetings click Watch Meeting Live. 5. You will need to download the VLC Media Player. Follow 
directions and links for your device.  

 

http://www.brookings.or.us/
http://www.brookings.or.us/


City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, July 25, 2022 

Call to Order 
Mayor Hedenskog called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM 

Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Ron Hedenskog, Councilors Brad Alcorn, Ed Schreiber, John McKinney, and 
Michelle Morosky; a quorum present.  
Staff present: City Manager Pro Tem Gary Milliman and Deputy City Recorder Natasha Tippetts 
Media Present: 1 
Others Present: 5 audience members 
Announcements 
1) Yard of the Month

a) Commercial – 850 Chetco Avenue – Evergreen Federal Bank
b) Residential – 830 Cameo Court – Rick and Diana Eslinger

Public Comments 
1. Commissioner Courte Boice; provided information about a “Consumption Tax”
2. Don Bemis and Debra Salzman, Brookings; provided information on behalf of Wreaths Across

America
3. Scott Larson, 920 Helen Lane, Brookings; provided opinion on Project Turnkey and asked

Council to draft a letter opposing the project.

Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for July 11, 2022
2. Accept June 2022 financials

Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor McKinney seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to approve the Consent Calendar. 

Staff Reports 
1. Approve Agreement for City Manager Pro Tem
Staff report presented by Gary Milliman 

Mayor Hedenskog moved and Councilor McKinney seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the Mayor to execute and Agreement for City Manager Pro 
Tem Services with Gary Milliman 

2. Clarify Fuel Tax Rate
Staff report presented by Gary Milliman 

Milliman clarified that the council was unanimous on their agreement for the upcoming 
fuel tax ballot to state $0.05 for five years.  

Council is unanimous. 
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Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
None 

Adjournment 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor McKinney seconded and Council voted unanimously to adjourn 
the meeting at 7:38 PM. 

Respectfully submitted: 
ATTESTED: 
this 8th day of August, 2022: 

Ron Hedenskog, Mayor Gary Milliman, City Recorder Pro Tem 
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BROOKINGS PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
July 5, 2022 

CALL TO ORDER 
The regular meeting of the Brookings Planning Commission was called to order by Chair Wulkowicz at 7:02 pm in 
the Council Chambers at Brookings City Hall followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. 

ROLL CALL 
Commissioners Present:  Anthony Bond, Skip Hunter, Clayton Malmberg , Skip Watwood, John Weaver, Chair 
Gerry Wulkowicz   
Commissioners Absent:  Cody Coons 
Staff Present:   PWDS Director Tony Baron, Planning Tech Lauri Ziemer 
Others Present:  14 audience members    

PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR PERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS – Chair Wulkowicz noted that Item 4.3 on the 
agenda has been postponed to the August 2, 2022 Planning Commission meeting. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
4.1   In the matter of File No. CUP-18-22, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit to operate a Short 

Term Rental facility at 1125 Ransom Avenue; Assessors Map & Tax Lot No. 4113-06BA-01502 

There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to the 
jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at 7:08 pm.  PWDS 
Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report.   

The applicant, Norbert Roetzer, and his property manager, Ron Reel of Premier Ocean Properties, were present 
to answer any questions.  No members of the public spoke in opposition and no participant requested additional 
time to submit materials.  Public hearing was closed at 7:12 pm. 

The Commission deliberated on the matter.  Motion made by Commissioner Watwood to approve File No. 
CUP-18-22 a request for a Conditional Use Permit to operate a short term rental at 1125 Ransom Avenue 
based on the findings and conclusions stated in the staff report and subject to the Conditions of Approval; 
motion seconded and with no further discussion by a 6-0 vote the motion carried. 

Motion made by Chair Wulkowicz to approve the Final Order regarding file CUP-18-22, based on the findings 
and conclusions stated in the staff report and subject to the Conditions of Approval;  motion seconded and 
with no further discussion by a 6-0 vote the motion carried. 

4.2   In the matter of File No. CUP-19-22, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit to operate a Short 
Term Rental facility at 1496 Seacrest Lane; Assessors Map & Tax Lot No. 4014-36AD-02009 

There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to the 
jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at 7:14 pm.  PWDS 
Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report.   

The applicants, Justin and Amanda Hanks, were present and addressed the Commission as to their intentions of 
operating a vacation rental and were available to answer any questions.    

Joe Doherty, 1488 Seacrest Lane, Brookings spoke in opposition citing the majority of the Harris Beach Planned 
Unit Development (PUD) has CCR’s against short term rentals, however this phase of the PUD did not have it 
specifically stated.  Businesses are not allowed in the CCR’s and believes this constitutes a business as a business 
license is required.  Advised that the property is already being used as a vacation rental without an approved 
CUP. 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2022 - 7/31/2022 Aug 02, 2022  04:24PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

07/22 07/20/2022 85254 5858 CH2M Hill OMI 50-00-2005 4,711.11- V

07/22 07/20/2022 87494 4 Angie Meeker 10-00-2005 234.00- V

07/22 07/07/2022 88649 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 219.88

07/22 07/07/2022 88650 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 150.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88651 6032 Bicoastal Media LLC 32-00-2005 1,200.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88652 2407 Blue Star Gas 10-00-2005 6,702.08

07/22 07/07/2022 88653 4859 Brookings Harbor Garden Club 10-00-2005 1,500.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88654 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88655 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 2,003.68

07/22 07/07/2022 88656 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Specialists Inc 30-00-2005 683.33

07/22 07/07/2022 88657 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 50.93

07/22 07/07/2022 88658 528 Caselle, Inc 25-00-2005 15,857.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88659 5952 Chetco Auto Marine & Industrial Supply 15-00-2005 406.91

07/22 07/07/2022 88660 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 33-00-2005 2,035.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88661 4882 Coastal Heating & Air 10-00-2005 383.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88662 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 1,130.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88663 5939 Country Media Inc 10-00-2005 166.88

07/22 07/07/2022 88664 5042 Curry Health Network 10-00-2005 363.80

07/22 07/07/2022 88665 284 Day Management Corp 30-00-2005 1,262.55

07/22 07/07/2022 88666 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 1,276.56

07/22 07/07/2022 88667 5804 Early Management Team Inc 50-00-2005 2,000.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88668 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 1,102.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88669 6137 Four Aces Security Solutions LLC 32-00-2005 800.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88670 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 4,623.76

07/22 07/07/2022 88671 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 73.59

07/22 07/07/2022 88672 5860 Lane Council of Governments 10-00-2005 1,242.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88673 202 League of Oregon Cities 10-00-2005 5,658.64

07/22 07/07/2022 88674 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 10-00-2005 57.96

07/22 07/07/2022 88675 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 15-00-2005 192.59

07/22 07/07/2022 88676 685 Neilson Research Corporation 25-00-2005 1,795.50

07/22 07/07/2022 88677 5936 Northwest Insurance Group Inc 33-00-2005 3,257.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88678 4324 OGFOA 10-00-2005 120.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88679 4781 OHA Cashier 50-00-2005 4,150.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88680 5390 O'Reilly Automotive, Inc 10-00-2005 72.18

07/22 07/07/2022 88681 4 Macy Martinez 10-00-2005 234.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88682 6022 Philadelphia Insurance Companies 10-00-2005 301.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88683 866 Pitney Bowes Global Financial , LLC 10-00-2005 144.93

07/22 07/07/2022 88684 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88685 4992 Police Legal Sciences, Inc 10-00-2005 1,280.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88686 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 850.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88687 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 295.89

07/22 07/07/2022 88688 3 Yvonne Huston 20-00-2005 100.72

07/22 07/07/2022 88689 3 Gretchen Mattison 20-00-2005 294.76

07/22 07/07/2022 88690 3 Jenni Rebecca Sanders 20-00-2005 37.42

07/22 07/07/2022 88691 3 Logan Strasheim 20-00-2005 100.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88692 6094 SAIF Corporation 10-00-2005 62,155.53

07/22 07/07/2022 88693 6102 South Coast Shopper 10-00-2005 139.50

07/22 07/07/2022 88694 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 53-00-2005 29,435.70

07/22 07/07/2022 88695 4542 Umpqua Bank 45-00-2005 9,774.31

07/22 07/07/2022 88696 4971 Valley Athletics 10-00-2005 2,238.75

07/22 07/07/2022 88697 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 5,686.36

07/22 07/07/2022 88698 6136 Western Display Fireworks LTD 32-00-2005 12,250.00

07/22 07/07/2022 88699 5992 Ziply Fiber 30-00-2005 191.30

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2022 - 7/31/2022 Aug 02, 2022  04:24PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

07/22 07/14/2022 88700 4854 ACE Engineering LLC 75-00-2005 960.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88701 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 267.94

07/22 07/14/2022 88702 4939 BI- Mart Corporation 20-00-2005 14.99

07/22 07/14/2022 88703 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 10-00-2005 150.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88704 6088 Michael Brown 10-00-2005 1,400.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88705 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

07/22 07/14/2022 88706 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 25-00-2005 175.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88707 185 Del Cur Supply 10-00-2005 182.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88708 3342 Fastenal 25-00-2005 282.92

07/22 07/14/2022 88709 153 Ferrellgas 25-00-2005 750.40

07/22 07/14/2022 88710 282 Gov't Finance Officers Assn 10-00-2005 160.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88711 198 Grants Pass Water Lab 20-00-2005 48.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88712 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 33.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88713 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 25-00-2005 116,266.87

07/22 07/14/2022 88714 6065 Local Government Law Group PC 10-00-2005 1,743.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88715 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 325.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88716 4901 Mountain View Paving, Inc 25-00-2005 3,361.50

07/22 07/14/2022 88717 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 240.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88718 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 10-00-2005 45.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88719 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 104.58

07/22 07/14/2022 88720 4 Cynthia Jordan 10-00-2005 244.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88721 4105 Precision Eyecare PC 10-00-2005 50.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88722 6124 Silke Communications Solutions Inc 10-00-2005 1,994.98

07/22 07/14/2022 88723 6155 Southern Oregon Audio Visual 32-00-2005 2,580.00

07/22 07/14/2022 88724 5992 Ziply Fiber 25-00-2005 1,078.64

07/22 07/21/2022 88725 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 153.38

07/22 07/21/2022 88726 6130 Apex Fencing 15-00-2005 1,642.50

07/22 07/21/2022 88727 6116 Brookings Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram 10-00-2005 598.85

07/22 07/21/2022 88728 6147 Bullard Law 10-00-2005 4,207.99

07/22 07/21/2022 88729 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 316.55

07/22 07/21/2022 88730 1373 Cascade Fire Equipment 10-00-2005 4,942.36

07/22 07/21/2022 88731 6146 CCD Business Development Corp 52-00-2005 5,065.00

07/22 07/21/2022 88732 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 599.98

07/22 07/21/2022 88733 4928 CIS Trust 30-00-2005 216,242.95

07/22 07/21/2022 88734 5313 City of Brookings 10-00-2005 359.21

07/22 07/21/2022 88735 5874 Cumulus Global 49-00-2005 8,208.00

07/22 07/21/2022 88736 1620 Curry County Community Development 10-00-2005 330.00

07/22 07/21/2022 88737 1 Bobby Bergman 20-00-2005 50.44

07/22 07/21/2022 88738 1 Megan Bice 20-00-2005 159.69

07/22 07/21/2022 88739 1 Chetco Fabrication 20-00-2005 234.56

07/22 07/21/2022 88740 1 Gene Chickinell DDS 20-00-2005 10.48

07/22 07/21/2022 88741 1 Sydney Gibbons 20-00-2005 117.31

07/22 07/21/2022 88742 1 Ryan Johnson 20-00-2005 200.00

07/22 07/21/2022 88743 1 Kevin Kelly 20-00-2005 107.48

07/22 07/21/2022 88744 1 Ward Ockenden 20-00-2005 237.18

07/22 07/21/2022 88745 5333 Double D Electric 10-00-2005 1,301.51

07/22 07/21/2022 88746 6115 Douglas A Bergstrom, Ph.D. 10-00-2005 350.00

07/22 07/21/2022 88747 5951 Executech Utah LLC 49-00-2005 30.65

07/22 07/21/2022 88748 3342 Fastenal 15-00-2005 137.76

07/22 07/21/2022 88749 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 3,896.79

07/22 07/21/2022 88750 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 424.24

07/22 07/21/2022 88751 4526 Janell K. Howard 10-00-2005 247.79

07/22 07/21/2022 88752 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 980.00

07/22 07/21/2022 88753 685 Neilson Research Corporation 25-00-2005 837.00

07/22 07/21/2022 88754 4 Angie Meeker 10-00-2005 234.00

07/22 07/21/2022 88755 4 Jessica Reich 10-00-2005 100.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

6



City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2022 - 7/31/2022 Aug 02, 2022  04:24PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

07/22 07/21/2022 88756 4 Tehila Woosley 10-00-2005 60.00

07/22 07/21/2022 88757 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 10-00-2005 2,006.40

07/22 07/21/2022 88758 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 779.74

07/22 07/21/2022 88759 3 Dan & Michelle Carroll 20-00-2005 211.93

07/22 07/21/2022 88760 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 51-00-2005 350,818.90

07/22 07/21/2022 88761 797 Town & Country Animal Clinic 61-00-2005 180.00

07/22 07/21/2022 88762 5174 Travel Information Council 10-00-2005 162.00

07/22 07/21/2022 88763 5973 Tyree Oil Inc 15-00-2005 890.47

07/22 07/21/2022 88764 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 7.72

07/22 07/21/2022 88765 169 Roto Rooter of Curry County 25-00-2005 209.00

07/22 07/21/2022 88766 169 Waste Connections Inc 10-00-2005 1,494.92

07/22 07/21/2022 88767 4220 Woof's Dog Bakery 61-00-2005 68.99

07/22 07/21/2022 88768 5992 Ziply Fiber 10-00-2005 205.09

07/22 07/28/2022 88769 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 121.98

07/22 07/28/2022 88770 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 10-00-2005 31.02

07/22 07/28/2022 88771 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 149.98

07/22 07/28/2022 88772 6082 City of Crescent City 25-00-2005 360.00

07/22 07/28/2022 88773 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 4,389.57

07/22 07/28/2022 88774 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 112.00

07/22 07/28/2022 88775 173 Curry Equipment 33-00-2005 2,837.94

07/22 07/28/2022 88776 1 Dan & Michelle Carroll 20-00-2005 300.00

07/22 07/28/2022 88777 1 Leaf Property Trust 20-00-2005 28.40

07/22 07/28/2022 88778 1 Carroll Norris 20-00-2005 45.00

07/22 07/28/2022 88779 2640 Dyer Partnership, The 52-00-2005 37,656.47

07/22 07/28/2022 88780 749 Emerald Pool & Patio 10-00-2005 4,652.56

07/22 07/28/2022 88781 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 33.00

07/22 07/28/2022 88782 4954 John Deere Financial 15-00-2005 1,131.65

07/22 07/28/2022 88783 3978 KLB Enterprises 15-00-2005 877.77

07/22 07/28/2022 88784 685 Neilson Research Corporation 25-00-2005 1,795.50

07/22 07/28/2022 88785 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 450.00

07/22 07/28/2022 88786 4 Alexander Ormsbee 10-00-2005 209.00

07/22 07/28/2022 88787 4 Falina Sandoval 10-00-2005 117.00

07/22 07/28/2022 88788 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 359.69

07/22 07/28/2022 88789 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 53-00-2005 15,246.00

07/22 07/28/2022 88790 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 20-00-2005 420.41

          Grand Totals:  997,423.65

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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